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1.  Adams, Richard. Watership Down.  

London: Rex Collings, 1974.  

Reprint. Signed by Richard Adams to the half-title page. Finely bound in full 

dark blue Morocco with a gilt lettered black title label to the spine 

sandwiched between raised bands, gilt to all edges of the text block and 

marbled endpapers. The book was presented to Jasper Hollom, then Deputy 

Governor of the Bank of England, by the company Portals on the 250th 

anniversary of their: “first contract to supply Bank Note paper” to them, with 

a presentation plate stating this to the first blank page. A slightly bizarre 

choice of literature one might think at first, surely something such as Adam 

Smith’s Wealth of Nations might have been more suitable to mark such an 

occasion, but 

there was some logic behind it as their Overton Paper 

Mill was in the heart of Watership Down country. The 

book is tightly bound, looking as though Jasper never 

felt inclined to read it, the spine is slightly sunned and 

there are a few minor marks to the leather. The text 

block is very lightly toned with some minor marks, the 

folding map to the rear is present and in good order. 

An attractive book with quite interesting provenance.  

£450 

 

 

2.  App. Have a Care There.  

London: The National “Safety First” Association (Inc.), 1939.  

First edition. 20 pages. Undated but circa 1939. Small staple-bound booklet, 

in the original illustrated wraps, which are slightly rubbed, marked and 

foxed. The text block is slightly foxed and toned. An uncommon little piece 

of pre-WW2 motoring ephemera, attempting to educate errant motorists in 

an entertaining fashion, with each of the various possible misdemeanours 

and mishaps amusingly illustrated.  

£30 

 



3.  Carroll, Lewis (edited by Roger Lancelyn Green). The Diaries of Lewis Carroll.  

London: Cassell & Company Ltd, 1953.  

First edition. 2 vols, 604 pages + the frontispiece and 16 double-sided illustrated plates. The books are 

firmly bound in clean black cloth lettered and decorated in slightly tarnished gilt to the spines, the 

extremities are a trifle bumped and rubbed. The text blocks are slightly age toned, foxed and dusty. 

The dust jackets are the originals and not price clipped, they are 

a little age toned with light grubby marks, also slight creasing 

and a few nicks to the edges. A handsome uniform set.  

£100 

 

 

 

4.  Carter, Donald. Hard Case.  

London: Robert Hale, 1982.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in black cloth, lettered in silver to the 

spine, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is 

lightly foxed and toned. The Barbara Walton designed dust jacket is the 

original and not price clipped, it is slightly toned and marked, and the edges 

are a little rubbed and creased. “In the cut-throat world of direct sales, Ed 

Case – hatchetman for a major double-glazing company – heads down 

south to investigate the flagging sales of a provincial branch. Cunning 

ruthless and totally immoral, Case is assigned to weed out the dead-beats, 

the passengers, the failures who don’t make sales targets.”. A crime novel 

that manages to be absolutely of the 1980s with its setting in the world of 

dodgy double-glazing, but also an extraordinary homage to the pre-

obscenity trials gangster pulps of the late 1940s and early 1950s, in terms 

of its depiction of both sex and violence. When your hardman protagonist is 

named “Ed Case” you know you are in for an enjoyable, appalling ride. 

Barbara Walton’s jacket artwork captures the mood of the novel perfectly. The author’s biography to the jacket flap 

adds to the sense of pastiche, reading almost as preposterously as those of the house name authors of the 

Mushroom Jungle pulp period, designed to lend a sense of authenticity to the contents. A rare book, both 

commercially and in institutional holdings, with seemingly only the British Library possessing a copy.  

£85 

 



5.  Chaucer, Eve [Pseud. Joan Gwendoline Wheatley]. It is Easier for 

a Camel.  

London: Hutchinson & Co. (publishers) Ltd., 1936.  

Early reprint, “fifth thousand”. 286 pages + 2 of ads. Inscribed to the front 

endpaper: “J. E. Kimber from Mrs Dennis Wheatley”. The book is firmly 

bound in brick red cloth lettered in black to the spine, the cloth is lightly 

marked and the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block 

is age toned and lightly marked, there are faint hints of foxing. The dust 

jacket is the original, it is slightly rubbed and marked, there are small chips 

and short closed tears to the edges, some repaired with small pieces of thin 

paper archival tape to the reverse. A complex tale of love and marriage, and 

the difference a large sum of money can make when it is suddenly 

introduced into a relationship.  

£150 

 

6.  Craddock, Harry (illustrated by Gilbert Rumbold). The Savoy Cocktail Book.  

London: Constable & Company, Ltd., 1930.  

First edition. First issue, with the Bacardi Cocktail errata slip between pages 24 & 25, pages 1 – 4 & 6 numbered, and 

without the “Additional Cocktails” which occupy pages 282 & 283 in the second issue, those pages here reserved 

blank for any cocktails the book’s owner might wish to add, as 

specified in the Contents. The book is firmly bound, the 

extremities are slightly bumped and the illustrated front 

cover and gilt coated rear board have shed/are shedding their 

outer surfaces at a fairly typical rate, and have acquired a 

distressed finish, the gilt lettering and decoration to the spine 

is partially gone, but in a better state of preservation than is 

often the case. The text block is slightly foxed and toned with 

minor marks and a neatly written ownership inscription to the 

half title page showing that by 1931 the book had made its 

way to Johannesburg, it has a slight not quite placeable and 

not unpleasant odour. Quite a presentable first edition of an 

essential title for any self-respecting bon vivant or art deco 

enthusiast, liberally illustrated, colourful, pithy and 

informative.  

£600 



7.  Darwin, Charles. The Origin of Species by Mean of Natural 

Selection.  

London: John Murray, 1876.  

Eighteenth thousand. 458 pages. The last printing of the sixth edition 

to be corrected and altered (albeit to a minor extent) by Darwin before 

his death. The book is reasonably firmly bound in functional and fairly 

dilapidated Victorian half-calf, with matching marbled boards, 

endpapers and text block edges. The leather is rubbed and has lost 

most of its polished upper surface and gilt decoration, the spine label 

is chipped, the corners are bumped and there are chips and the 

beginnings of splits to the hinges at the top of the spine. The text 

block is bound without the half-title, it is quite toned and foxed to the 

early and later pages, with a former owner’s name and stamp to the 

title page and first blank, the folding chart is present and in good order, and surprisingly, given the state of the outer 

binding, internally the book does not show signs of having been much read, with only minor cracking at the gutters 

and a few gatherings. The end of the line for those keen to acquire all printings of the book edited by Darwin in his 

lifetime, and quite uncommon in commerce.  

£600 

 

8.  Davis, W. E. [William Ellsworth]. Congo Doctor.  

London: Robert Hale Limited, 1941.  

Second impression. 286 pages + the frontispiece and 7 double-sided 

illustrated plates. Publisher’s file copy, stamped and marked as such to 

the front endpaper. The book is firmly bound in slightly marked black 

cloth, lettered in faded gilt to the spine, the extremities are bumped and 

rubbed. The text block is slightly toned, foxed, musty and marked. The 

Cecil W. Bacon designed dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it 

is slightly marked, rubbed and toned, with a few minor chips and closed 

tears to the edges. An early reprint of the U.K. edition of this memoir 

which tells of an American doctor’s experiences of life and practicing 

medicine in the Congo during the 1920s and 1930s. It was published in 

the U.S. the year before as ‘Ten Years in the Congo’, the U.K. edition with 

the Bacon designed jacket is quite uncommon.  

£45 



9.  Dunsany, Lord. The Story of Mona 

Sheehy.  

London: William Heinemann Ltd, 1939.  

Second impression. With an inscription to the 

title page: “For Roger Craven from his friend 

Ethel Mannin – in the belief that it is his kind of 

a story, & because of Ireland & all magic 

mountains & all strangeness. Oak Cottage 

Spring 1941”. The book is reasonably firmly 

bound in somewhat marked and bumped green 

cloth, lettered in tarnished gilt to the spine, 

which is cocked. The text block is slightly foxed, 

toned and dusty with minor marks. The dust 

jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is 

in quite a poor state, toned, rubbed and grubby 

with chipped and ragged edges, and some thin 

paper archival tape repairs and strengthening 

to the reverse holding it all together. Not the most prepossessing copy but of some interest due to the Ethel Mannin 

inscription.  

£100 

 

10.  Gilbreth Jr., Frank B. (Illustrated by David MacKay). Of Whales 

and Women.  

London: Heinemann, 1957.  

First U.K. edition. 231 pages. The book is firmly bound in slightly marked and 

bumped blue cloth, lettered in silver to the spine. The text block is age toned, 

slightly foxed and dusty, with some minor grubby marks and a faint date 

stamp to the second blank. The striking Stein designed dust jacket is the 

original, it is price clipped, somewhat toned and grubby, there are some minor 

chips and short closed tears to the edges and a few spots of foxing. Gilbreth’s 

popular combination of whaling history and memoir, telling of life on 

Nantucket in the first half of the twentieth century.  

£25 

 



11.  Gillmore, Inez Haynes. Angel Island.  

London: G. Bell and Sons, Ltd, 1914.  

First U.K. edition. 351 pages. Bound from the U.S. sheets with a 

new title page and differing slightly from the U.S. first edition in 

that it doesn’t include the colour illustrated frontispiece at all, but 

in its place there is the double-page black and white illustration by 

John Rae which is present in both. The book is quite firmly bound in 

the publisher’s blue cloth, lettered and simply decorated in white, 

gilt and blind, the spine is slightly sunned and the cloth is a little 

marked and rubbed, the corners and spine ends are bumped. The 

text block is slightly foxed, toned and dusty, there is a neatly 

written name to the front endpaper, the second blank page has had 

its top corner roughly torn off and there are some dog-eared 

corners. Gillmore’s famous novel about the complex relationship 

that develops on a distant island between some ship-wrecked men and the winged women inhabitants, in a 

devastating combination of fantasy and feminist allegory. The U.S. first edition is relatively common, its U.K. 

counterpart somewhat less so with seemingly only 3 libraries holding copies.  

£280 

12.  Gloag, John. It Makes a Nice Change.  

London: Nicholson and Watson, 1938.  

First edition. 319 pages + 1 of ads. Probably a remaindered copy to judge 

by the binding, in a first issue jacket that has been crudely repriced. The 

book is firmly bound in slightly marked and faded pink cloth, lettered in 

black to the spine, the extremities are bumped and rubbed. The text block 

is slightly foxed, dusty and age toned, a former owner has put pencil ticks 

or crosses next to some of the stories, possibly indicating their like or 

dislike of them. The dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, with 

the price struck through in pencil and a re-pricing from 7/6 to 2/6. it is 

quite grubby and toned, the spine is faded, there is quite significant loss 

to the top of the spine, also small chips and various splits and short closed 

tears, which have tape residue and staining to the reverse from earlier 

attempts at repair, as well as more recent thin paper archival tape repairs. 

Quite an uncommon collection of entertaining short stories and sketches, 

several such as ‘Pendulum’ of a supernatural variety.  

£65 



13.  Godsell, Philip H. Red Hunters of the Snows.  

London: Robert Hale Limited, 1938.  

First U.K. edition. 324 pages + the frontispiece, 15 double-sided illustrated plates and a 

folding map to the rear. Publisher’s file copy, stamped and marked as such to the front 

endpaper. The book is firmly bound in clean dark red cloth, lettered in tarnished gilt to 

the spine, the extremities are bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly toned, dusty 

and musty, with minor marks and a few light spots of foxing. The Youngman Carter 

designed dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is somewhat grubby and 

slightly foxed, with small chips and short closed tears to the edges, some repaired with 

archival tape to the reverse.  

£65 

14.  Hardy, Thomas. The Return of the Native.  

London: Smith, Elder, and Co, 1878.  

First edition. 3 vols, 303, 297 and 320 pages respectively. Formerly the property of ‘The Great 

Northern Railway Literary Society’, with rather attractive labels denoting this to each front 

pastedown, as well as some equally delightful little blind-stamps scattered here and there. Perhaps 

fortunately the patrons of this library seemed to have deemed Hardy insufficiently literary for their 

tastes, and the books appear relatively little read. They are bound in robust and functional Victorian 

red half-leather with matching marbled paper boards, lettered and simply decorated to the spines in 

tarnished gilt, the spines are age darkened, the boards and the extremities are rubbed with chipping 

to the paper. The text blocks are age toned, slightly foxed and marked, there are some dog-eared 

corners and a few passages highlighted in pencil. Bound without the rear advertising page to volume two, but with all 

three volumes retaining their half-titles and the illustrated frontispiece map present to volume one. A neat, 

unassuming and honest little set, with some interesting railway related provenance.  

£1,600 

15.  Humphreys, Henry Noel. Stories by an Archaeologist and his Friends.  

London: Bell and Daldy, 1856.  

First edition. 2 vols, 247 and 240 pages. The books are quite firmly bound in the publisher’s olive green 

cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt and blind, the spines are slightly sunned, the extremities are bumped and 

there are superficial splits to the cloth at the spine, particularly around the ends. The text blocks are slightly 

foxed and toned, the original brown endpapers are present front and rear in both volumes, the gutters are 

slightly cracked and there are other minor cracks at points, but the books appear on the whole little read and 

some pages remain unopened. Rather a good collection of short stories intended to tell the living history, 

drama and romance that lies behind archaeological artefacts, including some with moderately supernatural 



or weird aspects. The author was chiefly known as a naturalist and illustrator with an interest in archaeology. This 

anonymously published work seems to have been his only venture into fiction and the stories are notable for their 

wealth of authentic detail.  

£185 

16.  James, Norah C. The Bewildered Heart.  

London: Hurst & Blackett, 1973.  

First edition. 185 pages. Inscribed by the author to the front endpaper: “To 

Peggy with love from Jimmy 15.5.73” and additionally signed with her full name 

to the copyright page. The book is firmly bound in blue paper covered boards, 

lettered and stamped with the publisher’s logo in gilt to the spine, the corners 

and spine ends are bumped. The text block is slightly toned and there are some 

minor marks. The Margaret Wetherbee designed dust jacket is the original and 

not price clipped, it is lightly toned, rubbed and marked, with a few minor nicks 

and closed tears to the edges. James’ penultimate novel, a sharply observed 

romance set in the south of France, pleasingly inscribed in the year of 

publication and decidedly uncommon.  

£150 

 

17.  Leyel, Mrs C. F. (Hilda Winifred Ivy). Puddings.  

London: George Routledge & Sons, Ltd, 1927.  

First edition. 85 pages. The book is firmly bound in clean greyish green 

cloth, lettered and decorated in blue, the extremities are slightly bumped 

and rubbed. The text block is lightly toned with some minor spots of foxing. 

The Kathleen Hale designed dust jacket is the original, it is slightly foxed, 

rubbed and toned, with some small areas of loss, closed tears and 

associated creasing to the edges, some repaired to the reverse with small 

pieces of thin paper archival tape. Leyel is most famous for her expertise as 

a herbalist, opening a chain of shops and writing numerous books on the 

subject, but she also produced this series of books marketed under the 

heading “The Lure of Cookery”, described by one newspaper as “Well 

bound, attractively printed and extremely cheap.”. Their extreme cheapness 

at the time was at the cost of robust construction and they are now quite 

uncommon, particularly in their illustrated dust jackets.  

£150 



18.  McCormack, Charlotte (Pseud. W. E. D. Ross [William Edward Daniel]). 

The Uneasy Heart. London: Robert Hale Limited, 1967.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in dark blue cloth lettered in slightly tarnished 

gilt to the spine, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The dust jacket is the 

original and not price clipped, it is slightly rubbed and grubby with minor nicks to the 

edges. The second of two novels written under this pseudonym by the incredibly 

prolific Mr Ross, this one cashing in on the modern Gothic romance boom of the 

1960s. Even at a rough skim read the words: “macabre”, “sinister”, “eerie” and 

“ghostly” proliferate, and the jacket artist has caught the Gothic mood well. Quite a 

rarity.  

£45 

 

19.  Macdonald, John D. The Girl, The Gold Watch & Everything + signed letter.  

London: Robert Hale, 1974.  

First U.K. edition. 207 pages. Believed to be the British espionage author, Ted Allbeury’s copy, with a letter dated 

June 1974 from MacDonald to him loosely inserted, as well as copies of his own letters to MacDonald. The letter 

responding to Allbeury’s thanks regarding a favourable review of his second novel ‘Snowball’, giving his views on 

editorial judgement and describing his own early experiences as a writer. The book is firmly bound in clean black cloth 

lettered in silver to the spine, the corners and spine ends are bumped. The text block is a little toned and dusty and 

there are some minor marks. 

The dust jacket is the original 

and not price clipped, it has a 

few minor marks and some 

light rubbing and creasing to 

the edges. A blend of science 

fiction, crime and sex romp, 

the UK first edition is quite 

common but this is a nice 

copy, and the accompanying 

letter gives an interesting 

insight into MacDonald in 

somewhat of a mentoring 

role to another author at the 

start of their career.  

£150 



20.  Mannin, Ethel. Lucifer and the Child. London: Jarrolds Publishers (London) Limited, 1945.  

First edition. 187 pages. The book is quite firmly bound in black cloth lettered in slightly 

rubbed and faded gilt to the spine, the boards are somewhat bumped and rubbed and the 

spine is cocked. The text block is age toned, slightly foxed and dusty. The Norman Wilson 

designed dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is in poor shape, age toned, 

marked and foxed, split at the rear spine fold and repaired to the reverse with thin paper 

archival tape, with loss to the top of the front panel and other more minor chips and 

closed tears to the edges. A novel that juxtaposes mystery and magic with social ills and 

the harsher realities of life, telling the story of a young girl, the daughter of a prostitute 

and perhaps the devil himself, and her difficult period of self-discovery between the ages 

of 7 and 13. The combination of supernatural content and frank discussion of sexual 

matters was enough to see the novel banned for many years in Ireland. The first edition is 

uncommon, not least due to the fragile nature of its wartime construction, particularly so in the dust jacket.  

£80 

21.  Merlin, Christina (Pseud. Constance Christina Aimee Heaven (née Fecher)). 

The Spy Concerto. London: Robert Hale Limited, 1980.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in dark green cloth lettered in gilt to the spine, the 

extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is lightly toned and foxed. The 

Helen Hale designed dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is lightly toned and 

marked with a little rubbing and creasing to the edges. An ambitious and entertaining cold 

war espionage thriller, the first of two novels with a modern setting written under this 

pseudonym by an author more famous for her romantic fiction.  

£30 

22.  Merlin, Christina (Pseud. Constance Christina Aimee Heaven (née Fecher)). Sword of Mithras. London: 

Robert Hale, 1982.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in brownish orange cloth lettered in silver to the 

spine, it is lightly marked with slightly bumped and rubbed extremities. The text block is 

lightly marked and foxed, the rear 30 or so pages are slightly shorter than the rest and 

remain roughly cut to their top edges having escaped the guillotine. The dust jacket is the 

original and not price clipped, it is lightly grubby with minor nicks to the edges. An 

exquisitely beautiful Roman artefact sold cheaply in a London antique shop, leads to a 

world of crime, drugs, murder and extraordinary archaeological discovery. The second of 

two thoroughly entertaining thrillers with a modern setting, written by an author best 

known for her historical romance novels. It is quite rare.  

£35 



23.  Nyerere, Julius K. Freedom and Development / Uhuru Na 

Maendeleo.  

Dar es Salaam: Oxford University Press, 1973.  

First edition. 400 pages. Inscribed to the front endpaper: “To Harold 

Wilson from Julius K. Nyerere”. The recipient was Prime Minister 

Harold Wilson and the book was probably presented to him during 

Nyerere’s official state visit to Britain in 1975. The book has been 

specially bound in robust brown cloth lettered in black to the spine 

and front board, the extremities are lightly bumped and rubbed. The 

text block is slightly toned with some minor marks. An extraordinary 

presentation copy from the President of the first African nation to 

free itself from British Colonial rule to the then British Prime Minister. 

The inscription perhaps unsurprisingly of a formal nature, as although 

diplomatic relations between Britain and Tanzania had been re-

established, the relationship between the two leaders remained 

strained by the Rhodesia crisis of 1965 and the Wilson Government’s support of the FMG during the Nigerian Civil 

War. With excellent provenance, from the 2019 auction of The Collection of Harold & Mary Wilson.  

£1,000 

 

24.  Pendleton, John. The Ivory Queen A Story of Strange Adventure.  

London: Osgood, McIlvaine & Co., 1897.  

First edition. 263 pages. The book is firmly bound in the publisher’s 

aubergine coloured cloth, the spine is slightly sunned and if the 

lettering was once gilt it is now tarnished to black, the boards are also 

slightly faded to the edges, with bumping and rubbing to the 

extremities. The text block is slightly foxed and toned, there is a name 

stamped to the front pastedown and the front endpaper has had its 

top corner torn off, possibly to remove an unwanted inscription. A lost 

race novel, beginning in traditional style in London, with a spirited 

young man seeking out the grizzled old adventurer and swearing 

loyalty to him by kissing his sword, followed by the perilous journey to 

Africa, then the usual plethora of jungle perils, lions, mambas and 

racist stereotypes in pursuit of their quest. Quite uncommon in 

commerce.  

£80 



25.  Petit, Chris. Robinson, Back From The Dead etc, Author’s own copies, signed.  

London and New York: Jonathan Cape, Knopf, Macmillan, Simon & Schuster, 1993-2019.  

First editions. The author’s own complimentary copies, all signed and dated “15. 12. 2020”, of all books published to 

that date. Eighteen in total. From Robinson to Mister Wolf. A mixture of first U.K. and first U.S. editions, including 

the quite elusive Robinson, also first paperback editions and the re-issues of Robinson from 1994 & 2001. Including 

a mis-bound copy of ‘The Hard Shoulder’, which Petit has noted in his inscription, and a pre-publication review copy 

of the U.S. first edition of ‘The Psalm Killer’, with a review slip, some publisher’s promotional material and a note 

from his agent at Knopf on headed paper. Condition is generally very good, the books mostly unread other than the 

small paperback of ‘The Human Pool’, there is some light rubbing and creasing to jacket edges, slight fading or toning 

to some of the spines, and age toning and a few spots of foxing to some text blocks. An impressive collection, 

purchased from the author’s Malvern home on a bright December day at the height of the pandemic.  

£600 

 

26.  Roche, Father W. [William]. Benedictus Qui Venit - The Missal Prayers.  

London: Longmans, Green and Co., 1925.  

New edition. “With frontispiece”, which is present with its tissue-guard intact. 76 pages. The 

book is firmly bound in clean grey cloth, lettered and simply decorated in dark blue, the 

extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly foxed, toned and dusty. 

The dust jacket is the original, it is slightly marked, toned and rubbed, with small chips and 

short closed tears to the edges, some repaired with thin paper archival tape to the reverse. An 

uncommon little book of Catholic prayer and meditation, particularly rare in the illustrated 

dust jacket, which is a remarkable survival nearly a century after it was printed.  

£45 



27.  Shelley, Mary W. and Friedrich Schiller. Frankenstein or, The Modern 

Prometheus & The Ghost Seer. London: Henry Colburn and Richard Bentley, 1831.  

Third edition. 202 pages. Containing Shelley’s new introduction and final revisions of the 

text, and with the famous frontispiece illustration of the monster. Bound, pleasingly but 

somewhat unusually, with both volumes of Schiller’s The Ghost Seer, 163 and 176 pages 

respectively, retaining the title pages for each. The book is firmly and squarely bound in 

contemporary or early Victorian half-calf, with a title label, raised bands and simple 

decoration to the spine, marbled paper boards and marbling to all edges of the text block. 

The leather is slightly rubbed, the extremities are bumped and the marbled paper is a little 

chipped and rubbed. The text block is slightly foxed and toned, more so to the frontispiece and vignette title page, 

there are some light marks, a few dog-eared corners and a name written in faded ink to the front pastedown, the first 

letter of which has offset onto the opposing endpaper. A common but important edition, not least in that it is the 

earliest that is now vaguely obtainable and affordable for those without the deepest pockets. This is an unusually 

well preserved and unmolested example and while few people now would want to risk reading it, and even fewer 

would commence the accompanying Ghost Seer, it is nice to know that both volumes of the latter are present and 

that it could be done.  

£8,500 



28.  Smith, Dodie. The Starlight Barking. London: Heinemann, 1967.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in clean blue cloth lettered in gilt to the spine, the 

extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly foxed and toned. 

The dust jacket is the original, it is price clipped, with minor marks and some small nicks, 

rubbing and short closed tears to the edges, the spine is slightly faded. Quite a nice copy 

of the sequel to the 101 Dalmatians, which ratchets up the magical elements of the 

story, with most of the humans and animals of the world asleep, dogs able to 

fly(swoosh) and a lonely talking star who offers them a vision of a possible canine utopia 

away from earth.  

£75 

 

29.  Smith, James. The Voyage and Shipwreck of St. Paul.  

London: Longman, Brown, Green, and Longmans, 1848.  

First edition. 307 pages + a 32-page publisher’s catalogue dated October 1847, with 4 

tissue guarded illustrated plates and 3 charts, two of them folding. Inscribed: “From the 

author” to the half-title page. Formerly the property of the Athenaeum Library, with a 

“cancelled” stamp to the reverse of the title page. The book is firmly bound in a hard-

wearing grey buckram binding, with a red leather title label lettered in gilt to the spine, also 

the date of publication and the Athenaeum Library logo stamped in gilt to the bottom of 

the spine. A well regarded work of nautical and biblical scholarship from this multi-talented 

Scottish author, which ran to several editions, this the first being quite rarely seen in 

commerce.  

£250 

 

30.  Sproule, Wesley. Walk Softly. London: Robert Hale Limited, 1968.  

First edition. Publisher’s file copy, stamped as such to the front endpaper. The book is 

firmly bound in lightly marked and bumped black cloth, lettered in silver to the spine. The 

text block is quite toned and foxed with some damp staining to the endpapers and 

pastedowns. The Eileen Walton designed dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, 

it is slightly rubbed, grubby and foxed and there are some minor nicks to the edges. 

Hard-boiled American crime fiction, seemingly the fifth and final novel to be published by 

this elusive author across a two year career, and quite uncommon.  

£35 



31.  Spurrell, H. G. F. [Herbert George Flaxman]. Out 

of the Past.  

London: Greening & Co., Ltd., 1903.  

First edition. 300 pages + 4 of ads and a 32-page 

publisher’s catalogue. The book is quite firmly bound in 

brown cloth, lettered and strikingly illustrated in green, 

black and purple, the boards are slightly marked and rubbed 

and the extremities are bumped. The text block is age 

toned, slightly foxed and dusty with minor cracking at 

points and a neatly written ownership inscription to the 

front endpaper. One of several works of fiction written by 

this notable biologist, this being a collection of two novellas 

of war and love, and a short horror story, all set in the 

distant prehistoric past. The conceit linking them being that 

they are true stories, with a long Prolegomena detailing to 

the reader the manner in which they came to the author as visions woven into and seen through a magical veil. The 

two longer tales are thoroughly entertaining and the short horror story is truly horrific, telling of an all-powerful 

prince on an island fortress, who tortures his victims and former lovers then sends them down a large midden shaft 

to vast caverns beneath the island for sport. The victims’ graphically depicted revenge comes in a similar manner to 

that of the unwanted pets who, so the apocryphal tales assure us, are flushed down toilets, only to assume 

monstrous proportions in the sewers below and return to haunt their cruel former masters. Rare in commerce and 

not all that common in institutional holdings.  

£400 

 

32.  Stoker, Bram. Dracula.  

London: Rider & Co., 1931.  

Nineteenth edition. 404 pages. The book is reasonably firmly bound in lightly 

marked, bumped and rubbed green cloth, lettered and decorated in black. The 

text block is age browned and slightly marked. The dust jacket is in poor 

shape, it is grubby, creased and toned, there are substantial areas of loss, 

splits and tears, with thin paper archival tape repairs and strengthening to the 

reverse.  

£130 

 



33.  Sullivan, Jas. F. [James Frank]. Belial’s Burdens.  

London: J. M. Dent and Co., 1896.  

First edition. 150 pages. The book is reasonably firmly bound in the publisher’s very 

fragile thin, black paper covered boards, lettered and illustrated in what may once 

have been white but is now a pale grey, the edges of the boards are rubbed and 

chipped, with the webbing showing at the spine folds. The text block is slightly foxed 

and toned, with cracking at points, though it has certainly never been fully read as 

nearly half the pages are entirely unopened, there is a short closed tear to the edge 

of page 69/70 where somebody has not realised this and tried to turn the page too 

vigorously. A thoroughly entertaining illustrated satirical fantasy. Copies are 

surprisingly rare given Sullivan’s popularity in the 1890s, but this is probably due to the ridiculously feeble nature of 

the construction, which has ensured that although once there were plenty the attrition rate was high and few now 

survive.  

£175 

34.  Sumner, E. E. Chance Encounter.  

London: Robert Hale, 1967.  

First edition. The book is tightly bound in lightly marked and bumped dark blue cloth, 

lettered and decorated in silver to the spine. The text block is lightly foxed and toned. The 

Barbara Walton designed dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is lightly 

rubbed and marked with minor nicks and creases to the edges. Quite an uncommon crime 

novel, the second of three published by this elusive author in the space of three years, 

with some particularly atmospheric and well-executed artwork by Walton to the jacket.  

£30 

 

35.  Swan, Annie S. My Life.  

London: Ivor Nicholson & Watson, Ltd., 1934.  

Second impression, printed in October 1934 following the September 1934 first edition. 

318 pages. The book is firmly bound in lightly bumped and marked blue cloth, lettered 

and bordered in black, the spine is a trifle sunned. The text block is slightly foxed, toned 

and dusty. The dust jacket is the original, it is price clipped, lightly marked and toned, 

with a few small nicks and closed tears to the edges. Daughter of a farmer and potato 

merchant in the Scottish Lowlands, Annie Swan was not only one of the most prolific 

late Victorian writers of both novels and serials, but a suffragist, Liberal activist, and a 

founder-member and vice-president of the Scottish National Party. She was made a CBE 



in the 1930 Birthday Honours list for literary and public services. About all of which, and much more can be read in 

this remarkably well preserved copy of her autobiography.   

£30 

 

36.  Vane, Roland. Love for a Night.  

London: C. M. & Co. distributed by Modern Fiction Ltd, 1949.  

First edition. 96 pages. Staple-bound. Undated but circa 1949. The book 

is reasonably firmly bound in the H. W. Perl (Pseud: Hyman Woolf 

Perlzweig) illustrated wraps, which are somewhat grubby and creased, 

with a few minor nicks and closed tears to the edges, also a bookseller’s 

stamp to the front cover. The text block is age browned and stained, 

with dog-eared page corners. A crime-laced, sleazy pulp romance, set in 

the peripatetic world of the carnival.  

£50 

 

37.  Wheatley, Dennis. The Wanton Princess.  

London: Hutchinson, 1966.  

First edition. Inscribed by Wheatley to the title 

page: “For Geoffrey Debock (See dedication) And 

many thanks for all your help with the Wheatley 

[????] from Dennis Wheatley”. The book is firmly 

bound in red cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt 

and black, the extremities are lightly bumped. The 

text block is lightly toned with some minor marks 

and stains. The dust jacket is the original and not 

price clipped, it is lightly marked and toned, with 

some nicks and creases to the laminate. One of 

presumably a number of dedication copies of the 

eighth Roger Brook title, as the dedication is: “For 

the Sales Representatives of the Hutchinson 

Group”, though sadly not the prime dedicatee, 

Geoffrey Howard’s copy.  

£100 



38.  Wheatley, Henry B. & Samuel Pepys. The Diary of Samuel Pepys M.A. F.R.S. 8 vols, plus the Index and 

Pepysiana.  

London: George Bell and Sons, 1904-1911.  

Reprints, a complete set of ten volumes. Vols 1, 4, 6, 7 and 8 from 1904, vols 2, 3, the Index & Pepysiana from 1910 

and Vol 5 from 1911. Nine of the volumes are the larger, deluxe format, bound in harder wearing buckram, with gilt 

top edges to the text blocks, these remarkably retain their substantially complete original dust jackets. Volume 4 is 

the smaller format, more cheaply produced standard issue, lacking its jacket. All are firmly bound, the extremities are 

slightly bumped and rubbed, the cloth lightly marked, vol 4 having lost the protection of its jacket is slightly more so. 

The text blocks are slightly toned, musty and foxed with some staining, also minor damage to some page edges. The 

9 dust jackets are age browned, marked and grubby to varying degrees, with minor chips and short closed tears to 

the edges, some repaired with small pieces of thin paper archival tape to the reverse.  

£500 
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